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* DIY paving is defined as shoulder to shoulder overlay on existing streets performed by city crews.  For the purposes of this survey, it does NOT 
include paving maintenance such as pothole patching, repairing utility cuts, etc. 

 

  

Contact Title City Does your city perform DIY street paving*? 

Kenny Wiggins 
Engineering & Public Works 
Director Alcoa No 

Eddie Tate Engineering Manager Chattanooga Yes 

Bryon Fortner Public Works Director Sevierville No 

Garry Welch City Manager Savannah No 

Robert Knecht Deputy Director, Maintenance Memphis Yes 

Donna Buckner Recorder-Treasurer Ripley No 

James Himes Asst. Director Nashville Yes 

Matt Crenshaw General Maintenance Manager Bartlett No 

Steve Grant Public Works Director Soddy-Daisy No 

Lee Clark General Services Administrator Lebanon No 

Rachel Slusser City Recorder Greenbrier No 

David Orr City Manager Lewisburg No 

Stephen Ladd Director of Public Works Union City No 

Daniel Lovett Public Works Director Atoka No 

Ronnie Hammonds Streets and Sanitation Manager Kingsport Yes 

Billy Wagster Public Works Director Martin No 

Freida Wheeler City Services Director East Ridge No 

Tommy Myers Director of Public Works Cleveland No 

Randy Trivette City Recorder Erwin No 

Gary Leforgee Director of Street Department Jackson No 

Joe Miller Street Dept. Superintendent Crossville No 

Billy Davis Street Department Supervisor Smyrna No 



 Do-It-Yourself City Street Paving  
MTAS Library Survey 
June 14, 2011 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 

If the city DOES perform DIY paving:  

CITY 

We analyzed cost 
benefits 

DIY is cost 
effective for our 
city as compared 
to contracting 

We purchased or 
leased major 
equipment 

Maintenance of 
paving equipment 
is done in-house 
 

We provide 
training for 
paving crews 

Chattanooga   X X  

Memphis      

Nashville X X X X X 

Kingsport X X X X X 
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If the city does NOT perform DIY paving: 

City 

DIY paving was 
not cost 
effective 
according to our 
analysis 

Initial cost of 
equipment 

Cost of 
maintaining 
paving 
equipment 

Lack of 
adequate 
staffing 

Lack of 
training for 
staff 

Other - please specify 

Alcoa X X     

Sevierville X X X  X We do some in-house work, but 
contract the bulk.  We do small jobs 
and patches. 

Savannah X X X X X  

Ripley X X X X X  

Bartlett X X X    

Soddy-Daisy  X X X X  

Lebanon  X  X X  

Greenbrier  X X X   

Lewisburg X X X X X  

Union City X X X X X  

Atoka  X X X X  

Martin X X X    

East Ridge  X X X X  

Cleveland X      

Erwin  X X    

Jackson  X X X   

Crossville X X X X X  

Smyrna X X X X X  
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Contact Information 

Contact Title City Email 

Sharon Rollins Public Works Consultant MTAS sharon.rollins@tennessee.edu 

Kenny Wiggins 
Engineering & Public Works 
Director Alcoa kwiggins@cityofalcoa-tn.gov 

Eddie Tate Engineering Manager Chattanooga tate_eddie@chattanooga.gov 

Bryon Fortner Public Works Director Sevierville bfortner@seviervilletn.org 

Garry Welch City Manager Savannah savannahcitymanager@yahoo.com 

Robert Knecht Deputy Director, Maintenance Memphis Robert.Knecht@memphistn.gov 

Donna Buckner Recorder-Treasurer Ripley dhbuckne@bellsouth.net 

James Himes Asst. Director Nashville david.himes@nashville.gov 

Matt Crenshaw General Maintenance Manager Bartlett mcrenshaw@cityofbartlett.org 

Steve Grant Public Works Director Soddy-Daisy steve.grant@soddy-daisy.org 

Lee Clark General Services Administrator Lebanon lee@lebanontn.org 

Rachel Slusser City Recorder Greenbrier rslusser@greenbriertn.org 

David Orr City Manager Lewisburg dorr@ctyoflew.com 

Stephen Ladd Director of Public Works Union City sladd369@bellsouth.net 

Daniel Lovett Public Works Director Atoka dlovett@townofatoka.com 

Ronnie Hammonds Streets and Sanitation Manager Kingsport ronniehammonds@kingsporttn.gov 

Billy Wagster Public Works Director Martin bwagster@cityofmartin.net 

Freida Wheeler City Services Director East Ridge fwheeler@eastridgetn.org 

Tommy Myers Director of Public Works Cleveland tmyers@cityofclevelandtn.com 

Randy Trivette City Recorder Erwin rtrivette@comcast.net 

Gary Leforgee Director of Street Department Jackson gleforgee@cityofjackson.net 

Joe Miller Street Dept. Superintendent Crossville jhmiller@crossvilletn.gov 

Billy Davis Street Department Supervisor Smyrna billy.davis@townofsmyrna.org 


